

No. 12-1396

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORP., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY,
MINNESOTA POWER, NATIONAL GRID,
AND SOUTH CAROLINA ELECTRIC &
GAS COMPANY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN B. RICHARDS
Counsel of Record
THOMAS B. MAGEE
KELLER AND HECKMAN LLP
1001 G Street NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4100
Richards@khlaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 28, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. CONGRESS DID NOT AUTHORIZE THE FCC TO REGULATE THE ELECTRIC UTILITY/ILEC JOINT USE AND JOINT OWNERSHIP RELATIONSHIP.....	9
II. BY FAILING TO ANALYZE THE POLE ATTACHMENT ACT IN CONTEXT AND MISAPPLYING <i>CHEVRON</i> , THE D.C. CIRCUIT ALLOWED THE FCC TO REWRITE THE STATUTE.....	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).	8, 13, 15, 18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	15
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	14
<i>Helvering v. Morgan's, Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934)	15
<i>MCI Telecommc'ns Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	17
<i>United Savings Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	11, 16
STATUTES	
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 9, 15, 16
47 U.S.C. § 153(44).....	15, 17
47 U.S.C. § 153(51).....	15
Pole Attachment Act, 47 U.S.C. § 224.....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(1).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(5).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 224(b).....	9
Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. § 609 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
FCC, <i>Connecting America: The National Broadband Plan</i> , 2010 WL 972375 (Mar. 16, 2010), available at http://www.broadband.gov	8, 9, 12, 14, 16
<i>In the Matter of Implementation of Section 224 of the Act; A National Broadband Plan for Our Future</i> , Report and Order and Order on Reconsideration, 26 FCC Rcd. 5240 (2011)	9, 13
<i>In the Matter of Implementation of Section 703(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Amendment of the Commission’s Rules and Policies Governing Pole Attachments</i> , 13 FCC Rcd. 6777 (1998).....	9, 12, 14, 16
